For each posture, the four lines represent the following:

e Posture number and Chinese characters
e Pinyin pronunciation
e Literal translation of each character
e English translation of posture name (as translated by Y.W. Chang and Ann Carruthers)
[ J
Chen Pan Ling 99 Taijiquan Form
Section 1:
1. E 7T ta
han yuan zhuang
mix original post
"Preparation”
2. B3 PN &
kai tai ji
start greatest  polarity
"Open Tai Chi"
3. Ek 2 7 i
shang bu da i
up step strike  press
"Step Forward; Press"
4. B 2523 2]
you pipa shi
right lute gesture
"Play Guitar, Right"
5. & 3 B
lan que wei
sieze sparrow tail
"Grasp Bird’s Tail"
6. # 5 e
xié dan bian
slanting single whip
"Diagonal Single Whip"
7. KA #& i
zud-you ban lan

left and right/nearby  shift obstruct
"Left, Right; Deflect, Parry"

8. & F E £
ti shou shang shi
lift hand up gesture

"Raise Arm; Step Forward"



9. K ﬁ% () 3
bai he liang chi
white crane shows wing
"White Crane Spreads Its Wings"
10. & i3 # ¥
[6u X1 ao bu
embrace knee break  step
"Brush Knee, Twist Step"
1. &£ BE %
zud pipa shi
left lute gesture
"Play Guitar, Left"
12. I 2 ic ¥ & i |
bing bu jin- bu ban lan

together  step advance astep  shift
"Feet Together; Step Forward, Deflect; Parry And Punch"

13. 4 Bf () ]
rua féng si bi
as if sealed to appear closed
"Apparent Close-Up"
14. +5 F
shi-zi shou
cross-shaped hands

"Cross Hands"

Section 2:

15. & # 73 # 2
xié [o]0] X1 ao bu
slanting  embrace knee broken step

"Diagonal Brush Knee, Twist Step"

16. & = (3 i B i
zhuan shén bao ha gut shan
turn body carry tiger return
"Turn Back; Carry Tiger To Mountain"

17. 18 3 B
lan que wei
seize sparrow tail

"Grasp Bird’s Tail"

obstruct

mountain

P[]
chui
to strike with a hammer



. # 5 L]

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

xié dan bian
slanting single whip
"Diagonal Single Whip"

. = i) J& & #
zhuan shén zhou di kan chui
turn body elbow bottom  watch/guard to strike with a hammer
"Fist Under Elbow While Turning Back"

. B 7 2 i &
ao bu dao nian héu
broken step move back repulse monkey
"Twist Step Back, Repulse Monkey"

# TR £

xié féi shi

slanting  fly/dart gesture
"Slant Flying"

iy #& i
zud-you ban lan

left and right/nearby  shift obstruct
"Left, Right; Deflect, Parry"

1 F i Ej

ti shou shang shi
lift hand up gesture
"Raise Arm; Step Forward"

= ® k) @
bai he liang chi
while crane shows  wing
"White Crane Spreads Its \Wings"

® 23 # 7
o]V X1 ao bu
embrace knee break  step
"Brush Knee, Twist Step"

B $t

hai-di zhén

sea floor needle/injection
"Needle at Bottom of Sea"

= i1 B
shan tong bei
to fan through  the back of something

"Fan Through Back"



28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

# & it 5
Fan shén pié shén
Flip body throw  body
"Turn Back; Hit With Fist"

pi5; 7 #% i
tui bu ban lan
backward step shift obstruct
"Step Back, Deflect, Parry, and Punch"
E 7 i
hué bu lanque
lively/moving step seize
"Step Forward, Grasp Bird’s Tail"

B i

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

= F

yun shou

cloud hands

"Wave Hands Like Clouds"

B i

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

Y= = ®%

you gao tan-ma

right high mounted scout
"High Pat On Horse, Right"

vl 7 il

you fen jiao

right separate foot

"Separate Right Foot"

Vi = ®%

zud gao tan-ma

left high mounted scout
"High Pat On Horse, Left"

Vi va) izl

zud fen jiao

left separate  foot

"Separate Left Foot"

##
chui
to strike with a hammer

##
chui
to strike with a hammer

g B
weli
sparrow tail



38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

43.

44,

45,

46.

47.

Lt & B B
zhuan shén déng jiao
Turn body stomp foot
"Turn Back; Front Heel Kick"

® 23 # 7
o]V X1 ao bu
embrace knee break  step
"Brush Knee, Twist Step"

e i 54

ti tui zai

raise leg to plant/insert
"Raise Leg; Punch Down"

# 5 it 5
fan shén pié shén
flip body throw  body
"Turn Back; Hit With Fist"

2 Y= =
shang-bu you gao
step up right high
"Step Forward; High Pat On Horse, Right"
vl 7 il

you fen jiao

right separate foot
"Separate Right Foot"

b3 2 Y= T
tui bu you da
backward step right strike
"Step Back; Hit Tiger, Right"

vl =1 &

you guan quan

right piercing  fist

"Hit With Right Reverse Fist"

b3 2 Vi T
tui bu zud da
backward step left strike
"Step Back; Hit Tiger, Left"

Vi =1 =

zud guan quan

left piercing  fist

"Hit With Left Reverse Fist"

##
chui
to strike with a hammer

##
chui
to strike with a hammer

tan-ma
mounted scout

i &
hu shi
tiger gesture
i &
hu shi
tiger gesture



48.

49,

50.

51.

52.

53.

54.

55.

57.

vl i) il

you déng jiao

right stomp foot

"Right Heel Kick"

L2 JE, B H
shuang féng guan er
two/both  wind pierce ear
"Two Winds Hit Two Ears"

4 5 £

Zuo pan shi

sitting coiled gesture
"Bend Down With Knees Crossing"
#% 5 i izl
p1 shén chuai jiao
spread out body trample foot
"Slant Body, Stomp"

Lt 5 Y= ER
zhuan shén you cai
turn body right stomp
"Turn; Stomp From Right Heel"

3 7 # 7
bing bu jin bu
together  step advance step

jiao
foot

# |
ban lan
shift obstruct

"Feet Together; Step Forward, Deflect; Parry And Punch"

el Bf {24

rua féng si

as if sealed to appear
"Apparent Close-Up"

+F F

shi-zi shou
cross-shaped hands

"Cross Hands"

Section 3:
56. &} # 23 #
Xié 6u X1 ao

slanting embrace knee broken
"Diagonal Brush Knee, Twist Step"

Lt 5 e i
zhuan shén bao ha
turn body carry tiger

"Turn Back; Carry Tiger To Mountain"

2]
bi
closed

B L
gut shan
return mountain

P[]
chui
to strike with a hammer



58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

i y: 22

lan queée wei

seize sparrow tail

"Grasp Bird’s Tail"

# = W

xié dan bian

slanting single whip
"Diagonal Single Whip"

g & va) £
yé ma fén zong

feral/wild horse separate mane
"Part Wild Horse's Mane"

X 22 B’

yu-nii chuan sud

beautiful woman pierce  shuttle

"Fair Lady Works The Shuttle"

i} # i E B
dian bu lan que weli
pad/fill gap step seize  sparrow tail
"Half Step Forward, Grasp Bird’s Tail "

B L]

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

& F

yun shou

cloud hands

"Wave Hands Like Clouds"

B L]

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

T &

xia shi

down gesture

"Glide Down"

Vi & B gL ir
zud jin I du li
left gold chicken single stand

"Golden Cock Stands On One Leg, Left"

(™
(si
(four

Fa)
yu)
corners)



68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

& 7 A B H £
lud bu you p1 mian zhang
drop step right split face palm
"Step Forward, Strike Opponent’s Face With Right Palm"
vl & 5 7L VA

you jin jT du li

right gold chicken single stand

"Golden Cock Stands On One Leg, Right"

T 7 2 i
shun bu dao nian
go along with step move back repulse
"Draw Back, Repulse Monkey"

# TR £

xié féi shi

slanting  fly/dart gesture

"Slant Flying"

iy #% i

zud-you ban lan

left and right/nearby  shift obstruct

"Left, Right; Deflect, Parry"

1 F k s

ti shou shang shi

lift hand up gesture

"Raise Arm; Step Forward"

= 0 wot) @

bai he liang chi

while crane shows wing

"White Crane Spreads Its \Wings"

# 73 # 27

(o]0 X1 ao bu

embrace knee break  step

"Brush Knee, Twist Step"

T $t

hai-di zhén

seafloor  needle/injection

"Needle at Bottom of Sea"

= i H
shan tong bei
to fan through

"Fan through Back"

the back of something

3
héu
monkey



78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

83.

84.

85.

86.

87.

# & it 5 3

fan shén pié shén chui

flip body throw  body to strike with a hammer
"Turn Back; Hit With Fist"

E 7 #% i 3

shang bu ban lan chui

up step shift obstruct to strike with a hammer
"Step Forward, Deflect, Parry, and Punch"

i 2 i g B

shang bu lan que wei

up step seize sparrow tail

"Step Forward, Grasp Bird’s Tail"

B i

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

= F

yun shou

cloud hands

"Wave Hands Like Clouds"

B i

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

ti tui gao tan-ma

raise leg high mounted scout

"Raise Leg; High Pat On Horse"

& 7 sk By H ¥
lud bu zud pT mian zhang
drop step left split face palm
"Step Forward, Strike Opponent’s Face With Left Palm"

Lt 5 H #E izl

zhuan shén dan bai jiao

turn body single  swing foot

"Turn Back; Kick Horizontally, Left Hand Touching Top Of Right Foot"

E 2 & fict i3
shang bu zhi dang chui
up step point at groin to strike with a hammer

"Step Up, Hit Opponent’s Groin"



88.

89.

90.

91.

92.

93.

94.

95.

96.

97.

£ 2 i g 22

shang bu lan que wei

up step seize sparrow tail

"Step Forward, Grasp Bird’s Tail"

B L

dan bian

single whip

"Single Whip"

i £

xia shi

down gesture

"Glide Down"

k # + 2

shang bu qr Xing

up step seven star

"Step Forward To Form Seven Stars"

pi5; 7 B i

tui bu kua hu

backward step straddle/ride tiger

"Step Back To Ride Tiger"

L & Vst B H £
zhuan shén zud p1 mian zhang
turn body left split face palm
"Turn Back; Hit Opponent’s Face with Left Palm"

® #E ]

shuang bai jiao

two/both  swing foot

"Kick Horizontally With Right Foot; Hands Slap Top Of Right Foot"
& 5 5 i

wan gong she ha

bend bow shoot  tiger

"Shoot Tiger with Bow"

rao bu ban lan chui

coiling step shift obstruct to strike with a hammer
"Twist Step, Deflect, Parry and Punch"

l e} () ]

ra féng si bi

as if sealed to appear closed

"Apparent Close-Up"



98.

99.

+F

shi-zi
cross-shaped
"Cross Hands"

= PN
hé tai
close greatest

"Conclusion; Tai Chi"

shou
hands

i
ji
polarity



